                                                                    May 13, 1998

Bob Smith

c/o Cliff Schroeder, Fire Chief

Pioneer Fire Protection District

Post Office Box 128

Somerset, California  95684

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-117
Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Pioneer Fire Protection Board of Directors regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS

Assuming the district does not expend any tax funds or use any tax supported personnel on the production and distribution of the district newsletter: 

1)  May the district include paid political advertisements in the district newsletter?

2)  May the district’s board members purchase political advertisements in the district newsletter?

3)  May articles written by a district board member carry the name of the author in the district newsletter if the article is about district matters and not associated with political matters?

CONCLUSIONS
1)  Yes. However, a contribution may result to the candidate that purchases the advertisement, if full and adequate consideration is not provided to the district from the candidate. 

2)  Yes.  However, a contribution may result to the board member if full and adequate consideration is not provided to the district from the board member.

3)  Yes. 

FACTS
You serve on the Pioneer Fire Protection Board of Directors (“board”).  It is a small fire district which produces a newsletter once every two months.  The newsletter contains articles about the district and the community and is mailed to every resident within the district.  You do not discuss any matter that pertains to an election nor do you take a position regarding any elected official or proposition.  Articles prepared by members of the community carry a byline indicating who wrote the article, but articles prepared by the elected board members do not.

The newsletter costs are entirely offset by paid advertising.  The board’s policy is that tax funds must not be used for this purpose.  Business support has been so good that district funds have not been used nor required to produce this document.  The labor for collating and mailing is accomplished with volunteer residents of the community and by the district staff or volunteer fire fighting personnel.

Recently candidates, other than board members, have approached the district asking to purchase space in the newsletter for a political advertisement.  The board has not accepted nor published any political advertisement, and even if it is legal, the board may not accept the revenue from this type of advertisement.

ANALYSIS
Section 89001 states:

  “No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”

Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) interprets Section 89001:

  “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:  

  (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

  (2)  The item sent either:

  (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

  (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

  (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

  (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

  (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

  (b)  [provides exceptions to the general rule.].”

Regulation 18901 does not restrict the content of or distribution of newsletters or mass mailings that are not paid for with any public funds.  (Specifically, see subsection (a)(1) of Regulation 18901.)  You have stated that the district newsletter is entirely self-funded.  Presumably, this means that no public moneys, including personnel, are used for the distribution, design, production and printing of the newsletter.  Therefore, Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 do not apply to the district newsletter.  The district may publish paid political advertisements, even those of the district board members, and recognize board members in the newsletter as authors of newsletter articles that are not political in nature.

Other areas of the Act are implicated as a result of including political advertisements in the district newsletter.  You have stated that you may not accept the revenues from political advertisements.  A contribution will result from the district to the candidate if the district does not receive full and adequate consideration for the advertisement.  (Section 82015.)  “Full and adequate consideration” is used synonymously with “fair market value” which means the estimated market value of goods, services, facilities or anything of value other than money.  (Section 82025.5.)  If a contribution results, the recipient would have to report the contribution.  Also, if the district makes contributions of $10,000 or more in a calendar year, then the district would become a committee and incur reporting obligations.  (Sections 82013, 84200 et seq.)  However, if the district charges full and adequate consideration, no contribution would result and no reporting obligations would be incurred. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





